borrowers’ earnings which are based on latest forecasts from the Office for Budget
Responsibility.

The method for determining the carrying value of the student loan book in the
accounts is set by the FReM and is likely to be higher than the amount that they
could be sold for. This is because the discount rate used by a market investor in
valuing the future cash flows would likely be higher given that the investment is
riskier than gilts.

Term Funding Scheme (TFS) loans
Loans made by the Bank of England through the Term Funding Scheme (TFS) and
associated scheme fees are valued on present value methodology, using expected
future cash flows and discounted using Bank Rate to provide a net present value.
The discount rate adopted is deemed appropriate as it represents the funding cost
to the Bank of providing the loans. The deviation away from using a ‘market implied
rate’ is justified as TFS loans are unique in their nature, provided at an indiscriminate
rate to achieve the policies set by the Bank of England in its function as a central
bank. As such there is not an equivalent product or market with which to compare.

Costing rates: sensitivity to
change

Depreciated Replacement
Cost

£bn

Change

£bn %

Decrease by 10% 115.1 -13.4 -10%

Base assumptions  128.5 N/A N/A

Increase by 10% 141.9 13.4 10%

HECI: sensitivity to change  Depreciated Replacement
Cost

£bn

Change

£bn %

Base case (263 points) 128.5 N/A N/A

Increase by 10 points   (to

273)

139.2 10.7 8%

116

All participants that have drawn on TFS have been assessed at the end of the
reference period running from 30 June 2016 to 31 December 2017 against their
level of net lending. For participants whose net lending over the reference period is
negative, an additional scheme fee over Bank Rate has been applied to the cost of
the loan.

Term Funding Scheme loans are treated as non-current financial assets as they are
not tradeable and their value is not realisable by the Bank of England at short
notice. The Bank of England may only require the participants to repay early if the